

Appeal No. 09-2002

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

THEODORE GRISWOLD;
HIS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND THOMAS GRISWOLD;
JENNIFER WRIGHT;
HER PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND, RAYMOND WRIGHT;
DANIEL GLANZ;
HIS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND, RICHARD GLANZ;
WILLIAM SCHECHTER; LAWRENCE AARONSON; AND
ASSEMBLY OF TURKISH AMERICAN ASSOCIATIONS,
APPELLANTS

v.

DAVID P. DRISCOLL, COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION,
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;
JAMES A. PEYSER, CHAIRMAN,
MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF EDUCATION;
THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS;
AND
THE MASSACHUSETTS BOARD OF EDUCATION,
APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TURKISH AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE FUND

BRUCE FEIN (DC BAR #446615)
DAVID SALTZMAN (DC BAR #436201)
TURKISH AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, SUITE 1000, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
PHONE: 202-370-1399 EXT.3

KEVIN S. NIXON (MA BAR #555231)
65A ATLANTIC AVENUE
BOSTON, MA 02110
PHONE: 617-227-6363
BBO #55231

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON APPEAL..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 15

ARGUMENT 18

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISCHARACTERIZED THE
 CASE AS A STRUGGLE BETWEEN RIVAL POLITICAL
 CONSTITUENCIES OF RELATIVELY EQUAL POLITICAL
 CLOUT. BUT THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS’
 VIEWPOINT WAS INCLUDED IN THE GUIDE BY THE
 APPROPRIATE OPERATION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE
 PROCESS..... 18

 II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS STATE
 POLITICAL OFFICIALS FROM SUPERSEDING THE
 DECISIONS OF EDUCATION OFFICIALS ABOUT NON-
 CLASSROOM INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS TO
 PROPITIATE A POLITICAL CONSTITUENCY..... 22

 III. TURKISH AMERICANS IN MASSACHUSETTS ARE
 A DISCRETE AND INSULAR MINORITY COMMANDING
 HEIGHTENED CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION UNDER
 THE CONSTITUTION BECAUSE OF A HISTORY OF
 VICTIMIZATION, INTIMIDATION, AND POLITICAL
 POWERLESSNESS WHEN CONFRONTING ARMENIAN
 AMERICANS AND THEIR POLITICAL PROXIES..... 28

IV. CHAPTER 276 SHOULD BE INTERPRETED TO PERMIT MASSACHUSETTS EDUCATORS TO PRESENT MULTIPLE VIEWPOINTS ON THE OTTOMAN ARMENIAN HISTORICAL CONTROVERSY TO AVOID FEDERAL PREEMPTION BASED ON THE EXCLUSIVE POWER OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT OVER FOREIGN POLICY.....31

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Island Tree School District v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	15
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1983).....	19
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	25
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	30
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	30
<i>Movsesian, et al v. Victoria Versicherung AG, et al</i> , No. 07-56722 (August 20, 2009)	31
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	32
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. 252, 111 th Congress (2009).....	7
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, General Court, 1998 Secession Laws (1998).....	12
